(2)

Real Return

Years 11+
(3)

Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

(1) In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is
included in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and
global debt securities.

(2) An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.
(3) An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period

55

National School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

b. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 69,806,792$   29,140,288$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 46,203,327$   20,268,933$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 26,715,344$   12,906,154$

56

National School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 273,564,599$  198,506,172$  75,058,427$   27,090,759$   47,967,668$

Changes for the year

CalSTRS auditor adjustment (1,578)   -   (1,578)   (624)   (954)

Change in proportionate share (13,915,287)   (10,097,324)   (3,817,963)   1,088,991   (4,906,954)
Service cost 5,789,626   -   5,789,626   2,290,134   3,499,492
Interest 18,405,331   -   18,405,331   7,280,380   11,124,951
Difference between expected

and actual experience (759,593)   -   (759,593)   (300,463)   (459,130)
Change in assumptions 811,652   -   811,652   321,056   490,596
Change in benefits -   -   -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   4,795,814   (4,795,814)   (1,897,023)   (2,898,791)
Employee -   2,946,117   (2,946,117)   (1,165,361)   (1,780,756)
State on oehalf -   3,507,563   (3,507,563)   (1,387,445)   (2,120,118)

Net investment income -   7,969,079   (7,969,079)   (3,152,235)   (4,816,844)
Other income -   80,000   (80,000)   (31,645)   (48,355)

Benefit payments
(1)

(12,639,902)   (12,639,902)   -   -   -
Administrative expenses -   (172,638)   172,638   68,288   104,350
Borrowing costs -   (74,689)   74,689   29,544   45,145
Other expenses -   (5,008)   5,008   1,981   3,027

Net changes (2,309,751)   (3,690,988)   1,381,237   3,145,578   (1,764,341)
Balance at June 30, 2021 271,254,848$  194,815,184$  76,439,664$   30,236,337$   46,203,327$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

57

National School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

CalPERS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 63,846,965$   44,723,090$   19,123,875$

Changes for the year

Change in proportionate share 429,096   300,571   128,525

Service cost 1,521,258   -   1,521,258
Interest 4,561,175   -   4,561,175

Difference between expected
and actual experience 298,891   -   298,891

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Change in benefits -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   1,893,346   (1,893,346)
Employee -   692,287   (692,287)
Nonemployer -   597,173   (597,173)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   108   (108)
Net investment income -   2,245,038   (2,245,038)

Benefit payments
(1)

(3,085,851)   (3,085,851)   -
Administrative expenses -   (63,161)   63,161
Other expenses -   -   -

Net changes 3,724,569   2,579,511   1,145,058
Balance at June 30, 2021 67,571,534$   47,302,601$   20,268,933$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

58

National School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

P. Postemployment Benefits Other than Pension Benefits (OPEB)

1. Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan (the Plan), provides OPEB for all permanent fulltime employees
of the District. The Plan is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the District.

[…]

Balance at June 30, 2021 15,472,446$

(1) – Including refunds of member contributions

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease
(1.12%)

Valuation
Discount Rate

(2.12%)
1% Increase

(3.12%)

Total OPEB Liability 16,506,735$   15,472,466$   14,471,981$

62

National School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower or
1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trends Rate 1% Increase
5.00%

Decreasing to
4.00%

6.00%
Decreasing to

5.00%

7.00%
Decreasing to

6.00%

Total OPEB Liability 13,673,103$   15,472,446$   17,591,254$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized OPEB expense of $1,285,239. At June 30, 2021
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between actual and expect experience -$   (2,385,593)$
Changes of assumptions 1,049,894   (334,074)
Contibutions made subsequent to measurement date 148,475   -

Total 1,198,369$   (2,719,667)$

63

National School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will
be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ended
June 30,

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Effect on
OPEB Expense

2022 269,668$   (362,241)$   (92,573)$
2023 121,193   (362,241)   (241,048)
2024 121,193   (362,241)   (241,048)
2025 121,193   (362,241)   (241,048)
2026 121,193   (362,241)   (241,048)

Thereafter 443,929   (908,462)   (464,533)
Total 1,198,369$   (2,719,667)$   (1,521,298)$

Q. Risk Management

The District is exposed to risk of losses due to:

 Torts,
 Theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets,
 Business interruption,
 Errors or omissions,
 Job related illness or injuries to employees,
 Natural disasters,
 Other risks associated with public entity risk pools

Risk management is the process of managing the District’s activities to minimize the adverse effects of these
risks. The main element of risk management are risk control (to minimize the losses that strike an organization)
and risk financing (to obtain finances to provide for or restore the economic damages of those losses). Risk